
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 11th January 2016 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), H. Norman 
(Spokesperson), Haigh, Gravells, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Field, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Pearsall, Randle, Toleman and Etheridge 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 30 November 2015 and 7 
December 2015. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016-2021 (Pages 23 - 74) 
 



 

2 
 

 

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy which seeks 
approval for the new Asset Management Strategy from 2016-2021. 

7.   HOUSING DELIVERY IN GLOUCESTER (Pages 75 - 82) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning which updates 
Members on housing delivery in the City; outlines how the City will meet its housing need up 
to the period 2031; and briefs Members on the ‘Gloucester Growth Housing Zone’. 

8.   STRATEGY FOR CLADDING BUILDINGS IN THE CITY CENTRE (Pages 83 - 88) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy which informs 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the background with regard to the treatment of 
unattractive facades in the City Centre and which indicates where work will now focus. 

9.   CABINET FORWARD PLAN (Pages 89 - 96) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

10.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 97 - 98) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme. 

11.   UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
To receive a verbal update from those Members of the Committee who also sit on Outside 
Bodies. 

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 8 February 2015 at 18.30 hours. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 1 January 2016 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.
[...]
must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 30th November 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), H. Norman 
(Spokesperson), Haigh, Gravells, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Field, 
Beeley, Hansdot, Pearsall, Toleman and Etheridge 

   
Others in Attendance 
Councillor Paul James (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy) 
Councillor Jim Porter (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
Councillor Lise Noakes (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure)  
Jason Smith, Marketing Gloucester (Chief Executive) 
Ross Cook, Corporate Director 
Anthony Hodge,  Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 
Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Randle 

 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

64. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

65. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

66. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

67. MARKETING GLOUCESTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Lise Noakes (Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Leisure), Councillor Paul James (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy) 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30.11.15 

 

and Mr Jason Smith (Chief Executive of Marketing Gloucester Limited) to the 
meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which set out how Gloucester City Council 
currently monitors the performance and effectiveness of Marketing Gloucester.   
 
Councillor Noakes advised the Committee that changes to performance reporting 
would be implemented in 2016 noting that the MGL Board regularly considered 
performance monitoring at their meetings in addition to being audited by an external 
company. She reported that quarterly performance monitoring meetings had been 
scheduled for the forthcoming year and these would coincide with the MGL Board 
meetings. She concluded by explaining that a three year festival and events 
programme would be presented to Cabinet in January 2016 with detailed proposals 
for each year outlined, commenting that this would remain exempt until approved by 
the MGL Board. 
 
Jason Smith summarised the key achievements outlined within the report and 
invited comments from Members 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. In response to a Member querying whether MGL were involved in the production 

of City Life, Jason Smith explained that MGL worked closely on planning and 
delivering projects advertised within the pamphlet.  

 
2. A Member queried whether the administration were considering reducing the 

funding allocated to MGL in light of the challenging economic climate and 
considerable cuts to other public sector services. Councillor Noakes reported 
that budget proposals would not be finalised until the settlement figure from 
Central Government had been received. She commented that a wider 
programme of events was envisioned which would positively impact on the local 
economy and confirmed that discussions regarding the budget were ongoing.  

 
3. A Member queried how MGL were able to quantitatively measure the success of 

each individual e
[...]
osals were to co-locate 
with the Gloucester Antiques Centre noting that identified building works would be 
kept within agreed budgets and invited comments from Members.  
 
Members discussed the following matters: 
 
1. A Member queried what facilities would be available at the Visitor Information 

Point as part of the new Bus Station Proposals. Councillor James explained that 
this had not yet been confirmed but would be reflective of modern technology.  

 
2. A Member queried whether there were plans to undertake a cost comparison 

survey of 26 Westgate Street as this had last been completed approximately 
seven years ago. Councillor James advised that the City Council were 
committed to the current proposals in order to bring a Grade 1 listed building 
back into use.  

 
3. A Member queried whether building work had been undertaken to install toilets 

and a lift and expressed their concern that these adaptations were unfeasible in 
the proposed building. Councillor James reported that Conservation Officers 
were currently working through concerns to allow this work to be undertaken.  

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the update be noted.  
 

70. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED  - That the press and public are excluded from the meeting during 
the following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press and public are present during consideration of this 
item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended”. 
 
Agenda Item No.  Description of Exempt Information 
 
10 Paragraph 3: information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular person (including 
the Authority holding that information). 

 
71. AMEY BUDGET SAVINGS  

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Jim Porter, (Cabinet Member for Environment) to 
the meeting. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30.11.15 

 

Councillor Porter reported that a workshop session attended by senior City Council 
Officers and senior managers from Amey had resulted in positive progress with a 
further meeting scheduled in the forthcoming year to consider any cost saving 
proposals. He then invited comments from Members.  
 
Members discussed the following: 
 
1. In response to a Member’s query how the savings target of £300,000 target had 

been calculated, Councillor Porter commented that the original savings target 
had not been deemed to be achievable and revised accordingly.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.  
 

72. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

73. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of its work programme and amended 
it in line with suggestions made by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be noted. 
 

74. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 11 January 2016 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.56 pm  

Chair 
 

 









 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 7th December 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), H. Norman 
(Spokesperson), Haigh, Gravells, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Field, 
Beeley, Hansdot, Pearsall, Randle, Toleman and Etheridge 

   
Others in Attendance 
 
Councillor James, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy 
Councillor Dallimore, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Noakes, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources 
Councillor Porter, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor Organ, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Mr Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Mr Andrew Cummings, Management Accountant 
 
 

   

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

76. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

77. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

78. DRAFT MONEY PLAN 2016-21 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016-17  
 
The Chair welcomed the Cabinet Members to the meeting. 
 
Introduction to the Report 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.12.15 

 

 

Councillor James, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy, introduced the report on the Draft Money Plan for 2016-21 which 
included budget proposals for 2016-17.  Councillor James summarised the key 
headlines in the report and cautioned Members that the proposals could be 
amended following the announcement of the Revenue Support Grant before 
Christmas. 
 
Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources, echoed the 
comments of Councillor James and stressed the importance of the Council 
continuing to deliver a sustainable financial plan whilst maintaining front line 
services. 
 
Questions from Members to Councillor James and Councillor Norman relating to 
their presentation 
 
1. A Member queried whether there was any early indication on the position 

regarding the transfer of the New Homes Bonus to the Social Care budget.  
Councillor Norman replied that the Cabinet was taking a cautious and 
prudent approach pending the announcement and that the City Council was 
in the same position as other authorities.  The Member refuted the statement 
that all Councils were the same and stated that some were in a worse 
position. 

 
2. The Vice-Chair asked what formula had been used to construct the risks 

table shown at paragraph 18.3 in the report.  Councillor James confirmed 
that a 4 x4 scale had been used.   

 
Each Cabinet Member then presented their respective portfolios in turn. 
 
REGENERATION AND ECONOMY – COUNCILLOR JAMES 
 
Councillor James confirmed that there were 46 
[...]
paragraph 18.3 for not achieving 

the planned budget reductions was too low and should be higher.  Councillor 
James replied that monitoring alone would not bring savings to fruition and 
that savings had been ‘front loaded’.  The Member accepted that monitoring 
allowed some mitigation, but maintained that the score was too low.  The 
Management Accountant agreed to review the score. 

 
3. A Member asked about car parking charges.  Councillor James advised the 

Member that there was no intention to increase car parking tariffs as the 
overall income from car parking was still healthy. 

 
. 
PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES – COUNCILLOR NORMAN 
 
Councillor Norman confirmed that there were 66 posts within his portfolio, 5 of 
which were vacant.  Councillor Norman explained the reasons for the vacancies.  
 
Headlines for the Portfolio 
 
1. In terms of financial pressures on the portfolio, Councillor Norman listed the 

possible reduction of £100K from the Department of Work and Pensions 
relating to housing benefit and the implications of the recent Boundary 
Review which would result in an increase from 36 to 39 Councillors from May 
2016. 

 
2. In terms of budget savings, Councillor Norman highlighted the successful 

migration of the Council’s HR service to the County resulting in £54K of 
savings; the proposed adjustment of the Minimum Revenue Provision of 
£100K; and a further £20K of savings. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.12.15 

 

 

3. In terms of income streams, Councillor Norman drew attention to street 
naming and numbering charges which were expected to reap £30K, and £5K 
to be raised from advertising on the Council’s website.  Councillor Norman 
remarked that this was a good start, but that he would be encouraging team 
leaders to identify other ways of generating income in services. 

 
4. In terms of the main priorities for the portfolio, Councillor Norman said that it 

was important to strive for value for money and to provide the best
[...]
ublic information at this point in time. 

 
6. A Member questioned plans for the catering service at HKP Warehouses.  

Councillor Noakes replied that this was included in the catering review and 
that she could not speculate on its findings. 

 
7. A Member sought clarification on the number of staff working at Marketing 

Gloucester Limited.  The Member was advised that two of these staff had 
been seconded from the City Council. 

 
8. A Member queried the opening hours for the sweet shop.  Councillor Noakes 

replied that it was open on Saturdays and in half term during the winter 
months.  She advised the Member that sweets could be pre-ordered.  
Another Member commented that he had never heard of the sweets 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.12.15 

 

 

promotion and suggested that Councillor Noakes should issue a flyer.  
Councillor Noakes agreed to circulate information to all Councillors. 

 
9. A Member referred to the results of the budget consultation exercise which 

had ranked the Guildhall as the least important Council service.  Councillor 
Noakes acknowledged the remark and said that it was important to focus on 
the benefits that culture brought to public health and well being. 

 
ENVIRONMENT – COUNCILLOR PORTER 
 
Councillor Porter confirmed that there were 51 posts within his portfolio and that 
only one of these posts was vacant.  
 
Headlines for the Portfolio 
 
1. In terms of financial pressures on the portfolio, Councillor Porter 

acknowledged that the Amey contract posed the biggest risk in terms of 
budget savings, but added that discussions were ongoing with the company.  
Councillor Porter also briefed Members on the collapse of the recyclable 
goods market following a world-wide slump in commodity prices which had 
resulted in a shortfall in income.  There had been financial pressure caused 
by moving Gloucester City Homes outside of the Council’s remit, however, 
£40K would be collected from Gloucester City Homes for the han
[...]
monitored.  

 
4. In terms of priorities for the portfolio, these were listed as:- 
 

 Empty Homes 

 Homeless programme 

 Working with developers 

 JCS 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
07.12.15 

 

 

 Affordable Homes 
 
Questions from the Committee to Councillor Organ 
 
1. A Member commented on the number of staff in the Homelessness team 

and asked if there were any plans to reduce the team.  Councillor Organ 
remarked that a lot of the resources were used on preventative measures 
and that the level of resources continued to be examined.  

 
2. A Member complimented the Private Sector Housing Team on their recent 

prosecutions of private sector landlords.  Councillor Organ thanked the 
Member and agreed to pass his comments on. 

 
3. A Member queried why Cotswold was the lead district for St Mungos and 

questioned what influence Gloucester City Council had on how the service 
was operated.  Councillor Organ responded that it was important to work in 
partnership and reflected that a lot of homeless people came to Gloucester 
before moving on elsewhere.  The Member replied that people came to 
Gloucester because of the available services and that with the dearth of 
social and affordable housing in the City it was imperative to maintain a 
strong homelessness service.  Councillor Organ addressed the Member’s 
comments by describing the success of a joint initiative with the YMCA. 

 
4. A Member placed on record his thanks for the excellent work of the Housing 

and Homelessness teams.  He added that it was important to acknowledge 
that many neighbouring authorities sent their homeless people to Gloucester.  
The Member added that he was pleased to see joint working initiatives in 
action and that it was rewarding to see individuals working across 
boundaries. 

 
Conclusion of Meeting 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Members for their presentations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Draft Money Plan for 2016-21 and Budget Proposals for 
2016-17 be noted. 

[...]
e City, including the 

percentage of development achieved on brown field sites as well as the number of 
affordable homes delivered through the planning process and other means. 

 
1.2 The report outlines to members how the City will meet its housing need up to the 

period 2031 through joint working with neighbours Cheltenham Borough Council 
and Tewkesbury Borough Council through the Joint Core Strategy (JCS) and 
through housing allocations in the Gloucester City Plan. 

 
1.3 The report also provides Members with an update on the ‘Gloucester Growth 

Housing Zone’, designated by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) in March 2015.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information contained 

in the report and make any recommendations it considers appropriate to Cabinet. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) The contents of the report be noted.  
 

(2) Priority given to making the best use of previously developed land and the 
progress made on delivering new and affordable homes for the City of 
Gloucester be welcomed.  



 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 

 
Overview 

3.1 Government has for a long time prioritised the development of brownfield land over 
greenfield or Green Belt development. The City has a good track record of 
delivering new dwellings on both brownfield and greenfield sites.  

 
3.2 The requirement to establish a housing need figure for the City is being pursued 

through the JCS and sites providing the urban capacity to address this need will be 
allocated through the City Plan. 

 
3.3 While the City does not have an adopted development plan it will be necessary to 

maintain a supply of deliverable sites where dwellings can be provided in order to 
be complaint with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). This is 
considered in more detail below. 

 
 Historic Housing Delivery 
3.4 The City Council produces an annual Housing Land Availability repo
[...]
mmunity safety in 

liaison with appropriate consultees. 
 
  Sustainability 
 
12.2 New development will incorporate the principles of sustainability in accordance with 

national guidance. 
 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
12.3  None 
 
 
Background Documents: 
Housing Land Availability report (2014-15) 
http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/resident/planning-and-building-control/planning-
policy/Pages/Monitoring.aspx  
 
SALA (2015) 
http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/resident/Documents/Planning%20and%20Building%20Contr
ol/SHLAA/Strat%20Assess%20of%20Land%20Availa_JAN%202015.pdf 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/resident/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/Pages/Monitoring.aspx
http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/resident/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/Pages/Monitoring.aspx
http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/resident/Documents/Planning%20and%20Building%20Control/SHLAA/Strat%20Assess%20of%20Land%20Availa_JAN%202015.pdf
http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/resident/Documents/Planning%20and%20Building%20Control/SHLAA/Strat%20Assess%20of%20Land%20Availa_JAN%202015.pdf


 
Appendix 1      Gloucester City Housing Zone 2015 
 

 



  
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date: 11th January 2016 

Subject: Strategy for Cladding Buildings in the City Centre 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy 

Wards Affected: Westgate   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Anthony Hodge/Meyrick Brentnall  

 Email: meyrick.brentnall@gloucester.gov.uk 
anthony.hodge@gloucester.gov.uk Tel:  

Tel:   396829/ 
396034 

Appendices: 1. Building Wrap Proposal, Southgate Street 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Overview and Scrutiny of the background with regard to the treatment of 

unattractive facades in the City Centre and to indicate where work will now focus. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny is asked, subject to any comments the Committee may wish 

to make to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy, to note
[...]
ormance and Resources 

Part of annual work programme 

New Cultural Strategy Report  Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure 

Requested by Committee 

Gloucester City Homes review of 
progress made against the Transfer 
Agreement and the Offer Document 
following transfer of the housing stock  

Report Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Planning/Chief Executive 
of Gloucester City Homes 

Chair has agreed to take this item 

PROVISIONAL – Recommendations 
from the Employment and Skills Task 
and Finish Group 

Report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy 

Requested by Committee 

PROVISIONAL – Recommendations 
from the Housing Task and Finish 
Group 

Report Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Planning 

Requested by Committee 

    
 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	DRAFT Exempt Minutes- 151130
	final scrutiny minutes 071215

	6 Asset Management Strategy 2016-2021
	Asset Management Strategy 2016 to 21
	Appendix for AMS

	7 Housing Delivery in Gloucester
	8 Strategy for cladding buildings in the City Centre
	APPENDIX 1

	9 Cabinet Forward Plan
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 11th January 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), H. Norman 
(Spokesperson), Haigh, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Beeley, Hansdot, 
Pearsall, Toleman, Etheridge, James and Organ 

   
Others in Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Gravells, Field and Randle 

 
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest at the start of the meeting.  During 
discussion of agenda item 6, Asset Management Strategy 2016-2021, the Chair 
declared a personal interest in Gloucestershire Airport by virtue of her role as a 
Director. 
 
 

81. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 30 November 2015 and 7 December 2015 
were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

82. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

83. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

84. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016-2021  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11.01.16 

 

2 

The Chair welcomed Councillor James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy and Mr Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which sought approval for a new Asset 
Management Strategy for the period 2016-2021. 
 
Councillor James summarised the key headlines of the strategy before inviting 
comments from the Committee. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member enquired whether a different approach had been taken as 

opposed to previous asset management strategies.  Councillor James 
responded that there were no huge differences and the emphasis was on 
trying to get all information as up to date as possible. 

 
2. Turning to paragraph 9.4 of the strategy, a Member asked what weaknesses 

had been identified.   The Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development replied that it was intended to improve car parking within the 
City Centre by introducing automatic vehicle number plate recognition 
systems and improved pay on foot payment methods which would also be 
disabled friendly.  The Member noted that the new system would enable 
more data to be collected on car park usage.  Another Member drew on his 
experience of using a similar system at Cheltenham and concurred that it 
was ‘disabled friendly’. 

 
3. A Member referred to the under-utilisation of land at the Eastern Avenue 

Depot and asked if there were any plans for the site.  Councillor James 
advised the Member that the land would be used by Amey for servicing their 
Highways contract with the County Council and that the matter would be kept 
under review.  Another Member urged caution and said it was important not 
to rush into decisions during an ever changing climate. 

 
4. There was a discussion on land at Blackfriars and the Fleece Site.  Members 

noted the challenges posed by the historic site to potential developers. 
 
5. A Member queried the impact of the sale of the King’s Walk Shopping 

Centre.  Councillor James commented that the Council benefited from 
significant rental income from the site. 

 
6. A Member reflected on the fact that despite car parking generating over £2M 

gross income, the Council was unable to find £50K for the Shopmobility 
Service. 

 
7. A Member sought clarification on the sale of 27-29 Commercial Road.  

Councillor James reported that following a marketing exercise contracts had 
been exchanged with a preferred bidder in December 2015.  The 
development would be subject to Planning permission and successful 
negotiations with the Ministry of Justice and the Canal and River Trust. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11.01.16 

 

3 

8. A Member commented that the document provided a useful ‘stock take’ of 
the Council’s assets and noted that the redevelopment of the prison site was 
pivotal to opening up road links and retail opportunities within the City 
Centre. 

 
9. Two Members referred to operational issues regarding the use of North 

Warehouse car park by Regus.  The Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development advised the Members that the situation was being monitored 
and asked Members to refer any concerns to him. 

 
10. A Member sought clarification on whether any covenants existed regarding 

use of land at Parton Road in Churchdown.  The Head of Regeneration and 
Economic Development agreed to provide this information to the Member.   

 
11. A Member queried plans for Gloucestershire Airport.  Councillor James 

reminded the Committee that the Council had taken a policy decision to 
support the Airport and not to build houses there and that this show of 
confidence had resulted in new businesses operating at the Airport.  At this 
point the Chair declared a personal interest by virtue of her role as a Director 
of Gloucestershire Airport. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

85. HOUSING DELIVERY IN GLOUCESTER  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Organ, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, 
and Mr Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which updated them on housing delivery 
within the City.  The report also outlined to Members how the City would meet its 
housing need up to 2031 through joint working with its neighbours Cheltenham 
Borough Council and Tewkesbury Borough Council.  Included in the report was an 
update on the ‘Gloucester Growth Housing Zone’ designated by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government in March 2015. 
 
Councillor Organ summarised the key headlines in the report before inviting 
comments from the Committee. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member pointed out a ‘typo’ at paragraph 3.7.  Councillor Organ thanked 

the Member for spotting it. 
 
2. A Member asked if developers would be deterred by significant 

archaeological considerations posed by building in Gloucester.  Councillor 
Organ responded that the situation was complex and that there was a wide 
history and multi-culture in different parts of the City.  He noted that 
Gloucester’s house prices had not gone up in the same way as its 
neighbours.  Archaeological assessments were expensive and would end up 
being reflected in the price of the land purchase.  Councillor Organ added 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11.01.16 

 

4 

that the presence of chemicals and pollution also had to be taken into 
account in deciding the best use for land. 

 
3. A Member requested that paragraph 4.1 relating to Asset Based Community 

Development considerations be removed from the report as it was too vague 
and did not demonstrate that these factors had been taken into account.   

 
4. A Member asked how the Housing Zone money would be spent.  The Head 

of Planning gave Members a breakdown of how the funding would be 
allocated. 

 
5. A Member noted that there was no funding for social housing. 
 
6. Turning to paragraph 3.19 of the report, a Member queried what progress 

had been made at land east of Hempsted and the former MOD Oil Storage 
Depot in Hempsted following the granting of planning approval. The Head of 
Planning agreed to provide this information to the Member. 

 
7. A Member commented that he was pleased to see that old brownfield sites 

such as the old Diamond Works would shortly be brought back into use.  
Councillor Organ acknowledged the comment and added that the biggest 
drawback to the sites was the existence of chemicals in the ground. 

 
RESOLVEDTO RECOMMEND TO CABINET:- 
1. That paragraph 4.1 be removed from the report. 
2. That the report be noted. 
 

86. STRATEGY FOR CLADDING BUILDINGS IN THE CITY CENTRE  
 
Councillor James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy, presented 
Members with a report which informed them of the background with regard to the 
treatment of unattractive facades within the City Centre.  The report also indicated 
where work would now focus. 
 
Councillor James summarised the key headlines in the report before inviting 
comments from the Committee. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member asked how long the cladding would last.  Councillor James 

explained that cladding was not a long term solution and would last about 5 
years. 

 
2. A Member queried the purpose of putting temporary cladding which would 

deteriorate and become unsightly on a building which currently  had a neutral 
appearance and was not offensive.  The Member added that it was important 
to accept the variety of building styles within the City Centre.  Councillor 
James replied that he believed the cladding would enhance the building’s 
appearance at a modest cost.  Another Member asked what a ‘modest cost’ 
entailed.  Councillor James stated that it would cost about £10K and that this 
would be funded from the City Centre Investment Fund.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11.01.16 

 

5 

 
3. A Member asked if cladding had been used successfully in other parts of the 

country.  The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development referred 
the Member to Liverpool where cladding had been used to good effect and 
commented that the cladding would be a talking point and would make 
Gloucester a vibrant and interesting place. 

 
4. A Member remarked that the cladding would be easily cleaned and could be 

painted over and added that he believed it was better than having an 
eyesore. 

 
5. A Member reminded Councillor James that Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee could make any recommendations that they considered 
appropriate and asked him to take on boardr the comments which had been 
made.  Councillor James agreed with the Member’s statement. 

 
6. The Chair drew the debate to a close.  There was no consensus of opinion 

on the subject with the Committee being split on their opinions of the 
effectiveness of cladding. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

87. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

88. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of its work programme and amended 
it in line with suggestions made by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be noted. 
 
 

89. UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 
 

90. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 8 February 2016 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.45 pm hours 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11.01.16 

 

6 

Chair 
 

 


